

## Ted Collins Franklin County Judge/Executive

Franklin County Court House Annex 315 West Main Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Fred H. Goins Deputy County Judge/Executive 502/875-8751 Fax 502/875-8755 website: www.franklincounty.ky.gov

June 1, 2007

RECEIVED

JUN - 4 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a copy of Resolution #17-2007 regarding water supply for Franklin County as approved by Franklin County Fiscal Court at its meeting this date.

Sincerely,

Ted Collins

County Judge/Executive

of Collins

Enclosure

## FRANKLIN COUNTY FISCAL COURT RESOLUTION NO- \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ - 2007

WHEREAS, Franklin County Fiscal Court desires for the residents of the County to be provided a safe, secure, stable and quality water supply; and

WHEREAS, to this end Franklin County Fiscal Court has been presented various proposals to ensure that the County residents are provided a continuing safe, secure, stable and quality water supply, and the Franklin County Fiscal Court has reviewed the proposals submitted to the Court and being fully apprised therefrom,

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

- 1. The Franklin County Fiscal Court supports a water supply strategy that includes access to water from the Ohio River, the largest river east of the Mississippi, for the reason that this access will provide protection against drought, and will protect against interruption of the public water supply due to circumstances that may make the Kentucky River unusable or unavailable for periods of time.
- 2. The Franklin County Fiscal Court does not support the construction by Kentucky American Water Company of a large pipeline through eastern and northern portions of Franklin County, and the associated water production facilities along Pool 3 of the Kentucky River, under the terms of that pipeline proposal currently under application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case No.2007-00134. The Fiscal Court is of the position that the proposed construction will be unnecessarily burdensome on citizens of Franklin County and the environment, and will unnecessary duplicate available water supply facilities that the Louisville Water Company has indicated it can supply to Franklin County at a rate of ninety-five (95) million gallons per day of treated water.
- 3. The Franklin County Fiscal Court supports and urges discussions between all interested parties, including Kentucky-American Water Company and Louisville Water Company, regarding a connection between these two major regional water supplies so that there will be ample, reliable, safe and quality water supplied in a timely manner to Franklin County, Kentucky and the central Kentucky region.

RESOLVED this \( \) day of \( \) Juke, 2007.

Ted Collins

Franklin County Judge/Executive

Attest:

Shirley Brown
Fiscal Court Clerk